RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF THE SCOTTY FIRE PREVENTION TRAILER AND ACCESSORIES TO ANOTHER PUBLIC AGENCY, THE CITY OF TECATE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW AND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 2.42.040 (B).

- WHEREAS, in 2004, the National City Fire Department applied for and received a grant for the purchase of a Scotty Fire Prevention Trailer from the Assistance to Firefighters Grant; and
- **WHEREAS,** at that time, the fire department had a public education position who could utilize the trailer at various schools throughout the National School District to educate youth on fire and disaster safety; and
- **WHEREAS**, due to lack of funding for a public education position in the fire department, the Scotty Fire Prevention Trailer has not been utilized for many years; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of National City ("City") and the National City Fire Department would like to donate the Scotty Fire Prevention Trailer and accessories to the City of Tecate; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City and the National City Fire Department would not incur any future liability related to the Scotty Fire Prevention Trailer and accessories ownership, operation, or use; and
- **WHEREAS,** prior to the donation's release, the City of Tecate will execute the City's Request for Donation Form; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Tecate, as the owner of the Scotty Fire Prevention Trailer and accessories, would provide all maintenance and insurance surrounding its use; and
- **WHEREAS**, this donation is in accordance with the City's Municipal Code Chapter 2.42 Disposal of Surplus City Property Section 2.42.040 (B) "Manner of Disposal" and City Council Policy #115.
- NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:
- **Section 1:** Authorizes the donation of Scotty Fire Prevention Trailer and accessories to another Public Agency, the City of Tecate in accordance with the City's Municipal Code.
- **Section 2:** The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 2023.

ATTEST:	Ron Morrison, Mayor
Shelley Chapel, MMC City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barry J. Schultz City Attorney	